

08.08.2025

Present: Ms. Malika Chadha, Ld. Counsel for the the plaintiff through VC.
Sh.Amit Bajaj, Ld. Counsel for the defendant No.1 & 2.
Sh. Divam Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.3 through VC.

1. An application under order I Rule 10 CPC has been filed by the plaintiff for amendment in the memo of parties. Vide this application, plaintiff wish to amend the memo of parties by impleading HT Digital Streams Ltd. in place of defendant no.1.

2. Ld. Counsel for the defendant no.1&2 has submitted that even now, defendant no.1 has been incorporated as Hindustan times through HT Digital Streams Ltd. He submits that he has no objection to the application as such but defendant no.1 should be HT Digital Streams Ltd. itself and not Hindustan times through HT Digital Streams Ltd. Ld. Counsel for the defendant no.3 has stated that he has no objection to this application.

3. In view of the submissions made, the application is allowed. Plaintiff is directed to file amended memo of parties as per today's order.

4. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.3 submits that he has

not received a copy of the application under XXXIX Rule 1&2 CPC and the application under order VII Rule 14 CPC.

5. Let complete copy of the plaint alongwith documents and applications be supplied to Ld.Counsel for defendant no.3 on his mobile number **8595047596/email ID *divyam@alclegal.in*** within 3 days.

6. Reply to the application and WS be filed on or before NDOH with advance copy to the opposite side.

7. Application under order VII Rule 14 CPC is also pending. Reply, if any, be filed on or before 1 week prior on the NDOH.

8. WS, documents, judgments and reply to application under XXXIX Rule 1&2 CPC has been filed by defendant no.1&2. Copy already supplied.

9. List on **29.08.2025**.

(Rahul Bhatia)
DJ-1 (South-East), Saket Court
New Delhi/08.08.2025